(iii) The remaining loans are unsecured, non-interest bearing, repayable on demand and not expected to be
paid in the next twelve months.

134

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

(b) Acquisition of Subsidiaries

On 20 December 2010, the Group, through its subsidiary, SATS Investment Pte. Ltd. acquired 53.8% equity
interest in TFK Corporation (“TFK”). Upon the acquisition, TFK and its subsidiaries (collectively known as TFK
Group) became subsidiaries of the Group. As at 31 March 2011, purchase price allocation for the acquisition of
TFK was not completed and the goodwill was accounted for on a provisional basis.

The Group completed the purchase price allocation review during the financial year and retrospectively adjusted
the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The adjusted fair values of the identifiable assets and
liabilities of TFK Group as at the date of acquisition are presented in the following table:

Amount as at 31 December 2010
Provisional
amount as
 previously

 reported
Fair value

adjustments *
Adjusted
amount

$’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 161,683 9,925 171,608
Investment property 10,034 289 10,323
Intangible assets 19,624 1,846 21,470
Other non-current assets 14,159 – 14,159
Trade and other receivables 51,439 – 51,439
Other current assets 7,643 – 7,643
Cash and bank balances 63,295 – 63,295
Deferred tax asset, net 30,497 (4,924) 25,573

358,374 7,136 365,510

Borrowings (52,232) – (52,232)
Defined benefit plan (57,905) – (57,905)
Other long-term liabilities (9,696) – (9,696)
Current liabilities (63,973) – (63,973)

(183,806) – (183,806)

Total net identifiable assets at fair value 174,568 7,136 181,704

Non-controlling interest measured at the non-controlling
interest’s proportionate share of TFK Group’s net
identifiable assets (80,650) (3,297) (83,947)

Goodwill 28,071 (3,839) 24,232
Purchase consideration paid in cash 121,989 – 121,989

* Fair value adjustments made during measurement period.

(c) Discontinued Operations

On 25 October 2011, the Company disposed of its UK subsidiaries (“Daniels Group”), which is previously
reported under the Food Solutions segment.

Daniels Group’s results are presented separately in the consolidated income statement as “(Loss)/Profit from
discontinued operations, net of tax”.

SATS LTD. Annual Report 2011-12 135

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

17. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

(c) Discontinued Operations (cont’d)

Income statement disclosures

The results of Daniels Group included in the consolidated income statement for the years ended 31 March are as

[…]

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its
interest income from cash, short-term deposits and associates, and its interest expense on bank overdraft and
term loans.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD
and JPY. Fixed deposits earned interest rates ranging from 0.081% to 0.433% (2011: 0.082% to 0.115%).
Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the notes on associates, cash
and bank balances and term loans.

The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

• Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or finance charges of variable interest financial
instruments.

• Changes in market interest rates affect the carrying value of financial instruments with fixed interest rates
if these are recognised at their fair value.

Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 50 basis points for all currencies
in which the Group had borrowings at 31 March would have the following effects:

GROUP COMPANY
31 March 31 March

2012 2011 2012 2011
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Effect of an increase in 50 basis points
in market interest rates
Profit before tax 2,282 780 – –
Equity 1,894 647 – –

Effect of a decrease in 50 basis points
in market interest rates
Profit before tax (2,282) (780) – –
Equity (1,894) (647) – –

SATS LTD. Annual Report 2011-12 153

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2012

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(c) Counter-Party Risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counter-parties fail to perform their obligations
as at 31 March 2012 in relation to each class of recognised financial assets was the carrying amount of those
assets as indicated in the statement of financial position.

The Group only transacts with credit-worthy counter-parties. Surplus funds are placed as interest-bearing
deposits with reputable financial institutions and the immediate holding company. Counter-party risks are